

No. 24-13102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROPERTIES OF THE VILLAGES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida*

**BRIEF OF SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY AND PROFESSOR EVAN
STARR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

Todd R. Friedman
Counsel of Record
TODD R. FRIEDMAN P.A.
1101 Brickell Avenue
Suite S-700
Miami, Florida 33131
(786) 536-7190
todd@toddfriedmanpa.com

Jamie Crooks
FAIRMARK PARTNERS LLP
1001 G Street, NW, Ste. 400E
Washington, DC 20001
(617) 721-3587
jamie@fairmarklaw.com

Eric A. Posner
1111 E. 60th St.,
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-0425
eposner@uchicago.edu

Case No. 24-13102, *Properties of the Villages, Inc. v. FTC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
FTC RULEMAKING AUTHORITY.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Noncompete Agreements Harm Small Businesses and Entrepreneurship.....	6
II. Employers, Including Small Businesses, Overwhelmingly Support the Federal Trade Commission’s Noncompete Ban	12
III. Noncompete Agreements Harm Both Workers and Consumers.....	15
IV. Existing Enforcement Mechanisms Chill Employee Choice and Ineffectively Police Unenforceable Noncompete Agreements	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Complaint, *In re Matter of Prudential Security, Inc.*, at 3-5 (F.T.C. Feb. 23, 2023)
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/c47872210026prudentialsecurityfinancialconsent.pdf.....23

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act:
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)-(2).....3
15 U.S.C. § 45(g).....3

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. Part 910 and 912..... 1, 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andre Perry, Manann Donoghoe & Hannah Stephens, *Who Is Driving Black Business Growth? Insights from the Latest Data on Black-Owned Businesses*, BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (May 24, 2023),
<https://www.brookings.edu/articles/who-is-driving-black-business-growth-insights-from-the-latest-data-on-black-owned-businesses/>.....9

Atul Gupta *et al.*, *Owner Incentives and Performance in Healthcare: Private Equity Investment in Nursing Homes*, REV. OF FIN. STUDIES, vol 37, 1029-77 (Nov. 22, 2023), available at
<https://academic.oup.com/rfs/article/37/4/1029/7441509>.....9

B. N. Greenwood, B. H. Kobayashi, & E. Starr *Can You Keep a Secret? Banning Noncompetes Does Not Increase Trade Secret Litigation*, Donald G. Costello College of Business at George Mason Univ., Research Paper (Apr. 11, 2024) ..17

Benjamin Glasner, *The Effects of Noncompete Agreement Reforms on Business Formation: A Comparison of Hawaii and Oregon*, ECON. INNOVATION GRP. (Mar. 2023), available at <https://eig.org/noncompetes-research-note/>.....17

Benjamin King, Martin Ganco, & Evan Starr, *Reconciling theories on why employees of small firms are more likely to become entrepreneurs*, INDUS. & CORP. CHANGE, Vol. 33, 194-215 (Feb. 2024) (collecting research), available at <https://doi.org/10.1093/icc/dtad024>.....7

Bhargav Gopal & Li Xiangru, *Training and Job Separation in Imperfect Labor Markets: The Case of Non-Compete Agreements*, (Jan. 2024) (working paper), available at <https://bhargavgopal.com/resources/paper2.pdf>.....16

Brad Greenwood, Bruce Kobayashi, & Evan Starr, *Can You Keep a Secret? Banning Noncompetes Does Not Increase Trade Secret Protection*, at 3 (2024), available via SSRN at [t.ly/4ctJq](https://ssrn.com/abstract=4459683).13

Bruce Fallick, Charles A. Fleischman, & James B. Rebitzer, *Job-Hopping in Silicon Valley: Some Evidence Concerning the Microfoundations of a High-Technology Cluster*, 88 REV. ECON. & STATISTICS 472 (2006)11

Catherine L. Fisk, *Reflections on the New Psychological Contract and the Ownership of Human Capital*, 34 CONN. L. REV. 765 (2001).22

Clarissa Hawes, *TQL’s noncompete hurts ex-employee’s job prospects, lawsuit claims*, FREIGHTWAVES (Aug. 31, 2022), available at <https://www.freightwaves.com/news/tqls-noncompete-hurts-ex-employees-job-prospects-lawsuit-claims>.24

Donna Rothstein & Evan Starr, *Noncompete agreements, bargaining, and wages*, MONTHLY LABOR REV (2022), available at <https://www.jstor.org/stable/48716860> 16, 22

Emma Rockall & Kate Reinmuth, *Protect or Prevent? Noncompete Agreements and Innovation* (working paper) (Jan. 2023), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4459683.....18

Erik Weibust and Stuart Gerson, *FTC's Noncompete Proposal Is Based On Misrepresentations* (2023), available at t.ly/nA9Av20

Evan Starr, *Consider This: Training, Wages, and the Enforceability of Non-Compete Clauses*, 72 ILR REV. 783 (2019) 11, 16

Evan Starr, J.J. Prescott, & Norman Bishara, *The Behavioral Effects of (Unenforceable) Contracts*, 36 J. L., ECON., & ORG. 633 (2020) 11, 22, 23

Evan Starr, James J. Prescott, & Norman D. Bishara, *Noncompete agreements in the U.S. labor force*, J. OF L. AND ECON. 64, no. 1, 53-84 (2021)16

Evan Starr, *Noncompete Clauses: A Policymaker’s Guide through the Key Questions and Evidence*, at 19, ECON. INNOVATION GRP. (Oct. 2023), available at <https://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Noncompete-Clauses-A-Policymakers-Guide.pdf>..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Hyo Kang & Lee Fleming, *Non-competes, Business Dynamism, and Concentration: Evidence from a Florida Case Study*, J. OF ECON. & MGMT. STRATEGY, vol. 29, 663-85 (2020)18

J.J. Prescott & Evan Starr, *Subjective Beliefs about Contract Enforceability*, (2022) Forthcoming at Journal of Legal Studies.23

Jessica Jeffers, *The Impact of Restricting Labor Mobility on Corporate Investment and Entrepreneurship*, REV. OF FIN. STUDIES (2024), available at t.ly/UQSC4..... 11, 18

Johnson, Lipsitz, & Pei “Innovation and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements: Evidence from State Law Changes” Innovation and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements: Evidence from State Law Changes” NAT’L BUREAU OF ECON RES. (working paper) (July 2023), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w31487>12

K. A. Younge, T. W. Tong, & L. Fleming, *How Anticipated Employee Mobility Affects Acquisition Likelihood: Evidence From a Natural Experiment*, STRAT. MGMT. J., vol. 36, 686-708 (2014), available at <https://funginstitute.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/smjyoungeotongfleming1.pdf>.....19

Kadhim Shubber, *Cushman v the cleaner: the fight over non-competes*, FINANCIAL TIMES (2018), available at <https://www.ft.com/content/bfb69d30-ce44-11e8-b276-b9069bde0956>.....21

Liyan Shi, *Optimal Regulation of Noncompete Contracts*, 91 ECONOMETRICA 425 (2023), <https://www.econometricsociety.org/doi/10.3982/ECTA18128>11

Lynda Lee, *Minority Business Ownership Differs by Sector*, CENSUS.GOV (Jan. 4, 2023), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2023/01/who-owns-americas-businesses.html>; Annual Report, National Women’s Business Council (2023), https://www.nwbc.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/NWBC_AR_2023_FINAL-508.pdf.....9

Mark J. Garmaise, *Ties that Truly Bind: Noncompetition Agreements, Executive Compensation, and Firm Investment*, 27 J. L., ECON., & ORG. 376 (2011)11

Matt Marx, Deborah Strumsky, & Lee Fleming, *Mobility, Skills, and the Michigan Non-Compete Experiment*, 55 MGMT. SCI. 875 (2009).....11

Matt Marx, *Employee Non-compete Agreements, Gender, and Entrepreneurship*, ORGANIZATION SCIENCE, vol. 33, 1756-72 (2022), available at <https://pubsonline.informs.org/doi/epdf/10.1287/orsc.2021.1506>.....8, 19

Matthew S. Johnson, Kurt Lavetti, & Michael Lipsitz, *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility* (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3455381.....11

Matthew S. Johnson, Kurt Lavetti, & Michael Lipsitz, *The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility* (2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=345538118

Matthew S. Johnson, Michael Lipsitz, & Alison Pei, *Innovation and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, NAT’L BUREAU OF ECON RES. (working paper) (July 2023), available at <https://www.nber.org/papers/w31487>18

Michael Lipsitz & Evan Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, 68 MGMT. SCI. 143 (2021)..... 11, 16, 22

Michael Lipsitz & Mark J. Tremblay, *Noncompete Agreements and the Welfare of Consumers*, AM. ECON. ASS’N (2021), available at t.ly/jUJPv.....18

Naomi Hausman & Kurt Lavetti, *Physician practice organization and negotiated prices: evidence from state law changes*, AM. ECON. J.: APPLIED ECON., vol. 13, 258-96 (2021), available at <https://www.aeaweb.org/articles?id=10.1257/app.20180078>19

Natarajan Balasubramanian *et al.*, *Locked In? The Enforceability of Non-Compete Clauses and the Careers of High-Tech Workers*, 57 J. HUM. RES. S349 (2022) 11, 17

Natarajan Balasubramanian, Evan Starr, & Shotaro Yamaguchi, *Employment Restrictions on Resource Transferability and Value Appropriation from Employees* (last revised May 2024) (working paper), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3814403..... 16, 20, 22

Noncompete Agreements: Use is Widespread to Protect Business’ Stated Interests, Restricts Job Mobility, and May Affect Wages, at 8, GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., 8 (2022), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-103785.pdf>.....21

Opinion Survey, *Small business owners support banning non-compete agreements*, SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY (2023) (hereinafter “SBM Noncompete Survey”), available at <https://smallbusinessmajority.org/sites/default/files/research-reports/2023-non-compete-poll-report.pdf>..... 13, 14, 17

Ronald J. Gilson, *The Legal Infrastructure of High Technology Industrial Districts: Silicon Valley, Route 128, and Covenants Not to Compete*, 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 575 (1999).....10

Spencer Woodman, *Exclusive: Amazon Makes Even Temporary Warehouse Workers Sign 18-Month Non-Competes*, THE VERGE (2015), available at <https://www.theverge.com/2015/3/26/8280309/amazon-warehouse-jobs-exclusive-noncompete-contracts>21

Starr, Evan, Justin Frake, & Rajshree Agarwal, *Mobility Constraint Externalities*, (2019) *Organization Science*, 30(5)17

Suzanne Lucas, *Warning: Your Internship May Come with a Non-Compete Agreement*, INC. MAGAZINE (2019), available at <https://www.inc.com/suzanne-lucas/warning-your-internship-may-come-with-a-non-compete-agreement.html>.21

Takuya Hiraiwa, Michael Lipsitz, & Evan Starr, *Do firms value court enforceability of noncompete agreements? a revealed preference approach*, REV. OF ECON. & STATS., 1-47 (2024), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4364674..... 17, 23

The State of Small Business Now, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Apr. 10, 2023),
available at [https://www.uschamber.com/small-business/state-of-small-business-
now](https://www.uschamber.com/small-business/state-of-small-business-now).7
